
Basic Reserving, solution 7.14: 
I should have included AY14 and AY15 in the sum of unpaid claims.

Accident Year 
Cumulative Paid Claims (million)Cumulative Paid Claims (million)Cumulative Paid Claims (million)Cumulative Paid Claims (million)

Accident Year 
12 24 36 48 Ultimate Unpaid

2014 46 75 84 86 87.72 1.72
2015 51 80 88 92 93.84 1.84
2016 55 85 94 99.20 5.20
2017 60 93 108.81 15.81
2018 63 114.59 51.59

Total 76.16
Age to Age FactorsAge to Age FactorsAge to Age FactorsAge to Age Factors

2014 1.6304 1.1200 1.0238
2015 1.5686 1.1000 1.0455
2016 1.5455 1.1059
2017 1.5500

3-year Avg. 1.5547 1.1086 1.0346 1.0200
Factor to
Ultimate 1.8189 1.1700 1.0553 1.0200

Basic Reserving, solution 7.18: 
I should have included AY14 and AY15 in the sum of unpaid claims.

AY 
Cumulative Paid Claims (million) Cumulative Paid Claims (million) Cumulative Paid Claims (million) Cumulative Paid Claims (million) 

AY 
12 24 36 48 Ultimate Unpaid

2014 62 88 102 106 109.18 3.18
2015 68 91 105 111 114.33 3.33
2016 77 95 110 118.77 8.77
2017 81 100 124.92 24.92
2018 86 139.51 53.51

Total 93.72
Volume 
Weight. 1.2986 1.1569 1.0483 1.0300

Factor 
to Ult. 1.6222 1.2492 1.0798 1.0300
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Basic Reserving, Q. 8.9:
" AY 2023 Reported Claims: 27 million.
" AY 2023 Reported Claims Development Factor to Ultimate: 1.8.
" Annual Claim Trend: 6%.
" CY 2023 Earned Premium: 69 million.
" CY 2023 on level factor to July 1, 2025 rate level: 1.09.

Basic Reserving, Q. 11.9: The factors to ultimate for severity are mixed up. They should be:

As of 
Month 

Factors to UltimateFactors to UltimateAs of 
Month Claim Count Severities

12 1.10 2.30

24 1.05 1.50

36 1.02 1.20

Basic Reserving, solution 12.18: I needed to use the development factors to ultimate.
AY25 AY24 AY23 AY22 AY21 Total

12 24 36 48 60

Paid CDF 3.0000 2.0000 1.3000 1.1000 1.0200

Reported CDF 2.1000 1.5000 1.1000 1.0500 1.0100

Paid to Ultimate 8.7516 2.9172 1.4586 1.1220 1.0200

Reported to Ultimate 3.6746 1.7498 1.1666 1.0605 1.0100

Case Outstanding CDF 5.6105 2.8738 1.8318 2.1038 2.0200

Case Reserves ($000) 1000 700 300 150 50

Unpaid Claims ($000) 5610 2012 550 316 101 8588
For example, for AY25: 1 + (3.6746 - 1)(8.7516)/(8.7516 - 3.6746) = 5.6104.  
(5.6104)(1000) = 5610.

Alternately, Unpaid = Case + IBNR = (Case) (1 + IBNR
Case

) = (Case) (1 + % Unreported
% Reported - % Paid

).

For example, for AY25: (1000){1 + (1 - 1/3.6746)/(1/3.6746 - 1/8.7516)} = 5610. 

Basic Reserving, solution 13.30: The claims opened at first report AY2024 should be 700, 
in order to match the data given in the question.
The 700 claims opened at the first report of AY2024 is unusually high.
However, the final answer is okay.
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Basic Reserving, solution 14.17: ii) Using the industry payment pattern,
estimated net losses paid between 15 and 18 months: (27.5%)(12,000,000) = 3,300,000.

The estimate based on using the industrywide factors of 3,300,000 is somewhat less than the 
observed 3,500,000

Basic Reserving, solution 14.18 a: 

Policy
Year

Reported
Net of Excess

($000)

Net Ultimate
Claims Estimate

($000)

Stop Loss
Limit

($000)

Ultimate Net of
All Reinsurance 

($000)

IBNR Net of
All Reinsurance 

($000)

2022 1,800 1,900 2,000 1,900 100

2023 1,600 2,100 2,000 2,000 400

2024 1,500 2,300 2,000 2,000 500

Total 1,000

Basic Reserving, Q. 15.3: Change some of the AY25 values in order to match my solution:

Accident
Year

Reported loss as of
December 31, 2026

Selected IBNR as of
December 31, 2026

Reported loss as of
December 31, 2027

2024 $12,200,000 $3,000,000 $13,200,000

2025 $9,800,000 $5,000,000 $12,100,000

2026 $8,500,000 $11,000,000 $12,600,000
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